# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-fifth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1931

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature, approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act of August 6, 1930.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1931

### RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Fifth Legislature

1931

cents, in favor of the town of Danforth, to compensate it for money expended for the care of Anna Cropley, a soldier's widow, and her five children.

Approved March 20, 1931.

#### Chapter 26.

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Town of Stetson.

Town of Stetson, reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, to be paid to the town of Stetson, to reimburse it for the amount expended for the operative expenses of Dr. Sheldon and Dr. Emerson, upon Orren Berry, a world war veteran, the sum of fifty dollars.

Approved March 20, 1931.

#### Chapter 27.

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Town of Stetson.

Town of Stetson; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, to be paid to the town of Stetson, to reimburse it for the amount expended for medical support for Orren Berry, a world war veteran, the sum of fifty-six dollars and fifty cents.

Approved March 20, 1931.

#### Chapter 28.

RESOLVE, in Favor of Frank Moulton, of Alfred.

Frank Moulton, compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, the sum of three hundred fifteen dollars, in favor of Frank Moulton, of Alfred, to recompense him in full and final settlement of all claims against the state for all damage done to sheep killed by dogs or otherwise.

Approved March 20, 1931.

#### Chapter 29.

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Town of St. Albans.

St. Albans, compensated for transportation of school children. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, the sum of two

#### **CHAP. 32**

hundred dollars to be paid to the town of St. Albans to compensate it for transportation of school children, and to be paid from current funds of the department of education.

Approved March 20, 1931.

#### Chapter 30.

RESOLVE, in Favor of E. M. Wylie, of Pittston.

E. M. Wylie; compensated for capturing escaped prisoners. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, the sum of fifty dollars, in favor of E. M. Wylie, of Pittston, to compensate him for his services in capturing four escaped prisoners from Thomaston.

Approved March 20, 1931.

#### Chapter 31.

RESOLVE, in Favor of Christine Libby to Compensate for Damage Done by Dogs.

Christine Libby; compensated for damage to her sheep. Resolved: That there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of one hundred fifty dollars to be paid to Christine Libby of Belfast to compensate her for damage done to sheep by dogs.

Approved March 20, 1931.

#### Chapter 32.

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Town of Stockton Springs.

Stockton Springs, town of, appropriation for. Resolved: That the sum of twelve hundred dollars be, and hereby is, appropriated, in favor of the town of Stockton Springs to reimburse the said town for the money due it for the years July one, nineteen hundred twenty-three to July one, nineteen hundred twenty-eight, inclusive, on account of sub-section three of section two hundred ten of chapter nineteen of the revised statutes, said sum to be paid from the funds of the Department of Education.

Approved March 23, 1931.